00001
ORDINANCE NO. _3341

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS,
AMENDING CHAPTER 14, SECTION 14-15 (2) AND (3), OF THE
MESQUITE CITY CODE, THEREBY AMENDING THE
APARTMENT AND COMMERCIAL SANITATION COLLECTION
RATES AND ESTABLISHING DECEMBER 1, 1999, AS THE DATE
SUCH RATES BECOME EFFECTIVE,; PROVIDING A
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That Chapter 14, Section 14-15 (2) and (3), of the Code of the City of
Mesquite is hereby amended to read as follows, in all other respects said Chapter and Section to remain in
full force and effect:

(2) For an apartment residence, the charge shall be seven dollars and forty-one cents (§7.41)
per month for each apartment for collection. Provided, however, that the charge for units
using a central pickup station shall be four dollars and seventy-six cents ($4.76) per month
per unit for twice weekly collection and six dollars and thirty-five cents {$6.35) per month
per unit for thrice weekly collection. Provided further, that units utilizing stationary
compactors, serviced a mimmum of twice weekly, will be charged the same as the
commercial type compactors, as set out in subsection (3) of this section, plus fifteen {15)
percent.

(3) For commercial establishments, boarding houses, restaurants and other food
establishments, container storage and collection service shall be reguired and the schedule
of rates more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and made a part

hereof, shall apply.

Provided, however, where container storage and service is inappropriate, residential type
collection may be allowed, in which event the charge shali be a mimimum of twenty dollars
($20.00) per month for commercial establishments and boarding houses.

With the approval of the city, thirty (30) cubic yard open top containers are available for certain
commercial establishments. The rate charged for these containers shall be one hundred sixteen
dollars and forty-seven cents ($116.47) haul charge and a disposal fee of fourteen dollars and
ninety-six cents ($14.96) per ton of waste in the container. The charge shall be assessed each

time the container is emptied.

With the approval of the city, thirty (30) cubic yard open top containers are available to
contractors and residents doing remodeling and repair work in a residential area. Placement of
such container shall be for a maximum period of two (2) weeks annually. The rate charged for
this container service shall be one hundred sixteen dollars and forty-seven cents ($116.47) haul



00002

Page 2

charge and a disposal fee of fourteen dollars and ninety-six cents ($14.96) per ton of waste in th
container. The charge shall be assessed each time the container is emptied.

Commercial and industrial stationary compaction service is available upon request. The lease cost
of such equipment will be established between the customer and the city. The rate charged for
this container service shall be one hundred sixteen dollars and forty-seven cents (3116.47) haul
charge and a disposal fee of fourieen dollars and ninety-six cents ($14.96) per ton of waste in the
container. The charge shall be assessed each time the container is emptied.

SECTION 2. That the rates adopted by this ordinance shall be effective from and after
December 1, 1999.

SECTION 3. That should any waord, sentence, clause, paragraph, or provision of this
ordinance be held to be unconstitutional, the remaining provisions of this ordinance shall remain in full

force and effect.

SECTION 4. The fact that the present apartment and commercial sanitation collection
rates of the City of Mesquite are inadequate requires the adoption of new apartment and commercial
sanitation collection rates and creates an urgency and an emergency for the preservation of the public
health, safety, and welfare and requires that this ordinance shall become effective from and afier the

effective date provided herein.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the
Ist day of Novemnber, 1999,

Mike Anderson
Mayor
ATTEST: APPROVED:
(il e ) r v ,} ) i
Ellen Willlams B.JA&mith

City Secretary City Attorney



TRINITY WASTE SERVICES ~ txniin oo

Page 1 of 1

CONTRACT CITY RATES
CITY OF MESQUITE
COMMERCTAL FRONT-LOAD RATES (Monthly)
PICKUPS PER WEEK
SIZE 1X 2X kD¢ 4X S X 6X X EXTRA
2 YD 20.94
3 YD 31.76 63.53 9.32
4 YD 39.71 79.41 11647 158.83 195.89 232.96 264.72 9.32
6 YD 52.94 103.88 158.83 211.78 264.72 317.66 365.31 13.97
8 YD 66.17 132.36 201.18 264.72 333.54 402.37 465.90 18.63
FEL APARTMENT RATES PER UNIT (Monthly)
Normal 7.41
Central P/U Station 4.76 6.35
COMMERCIAL ROLLOFF RATES
SIZE TYPE | DELIVERY |RENTAL| HAUL |DISPOSAL | DEPOSIT
PERDAY| PERLD | PER TON |PER CONT
20 ¥D OPEN 31.76 3.17 116.47 14.96 200.00
25 YD OPEN 31.76 3.17 116.47 14.96 200.00
30 YD QPEN 31.76 317 116.47 1496 200.00
35 YD OPEN 31.76 3.17 116.47 14.96 200.00
40 YD OPEN 31.76 3.17 116.47 14.96 200.00
28 YD COMP NEGO NEGO| 11047 14.96 NEGO
30 YD COMP NEGO NEGO| 11647 14.96 NEGO
35 ¥D CoMP NEGO NEGO| 11647 14.96 NEGO
40 YD COMP NEGO NEGO| 11647 14.96 NEGO
42 ¥D COM NEGO NEGO] 116.47 14.56 NEGU|
STREET & ALLEY USE FEE PERCENTAGE 4.00%
DISPOSAL RATE PER TON $14.36
STREET & ALLEY FEE MARXUP 0.60
TOTAL COST PER TON $14.96
CASTERS $10.00 MONTH  LOCK £1.060 /PERLIFT OR
$75.00 N1 xSETUP CHARGEL
CHARGE FOR COMPACTOR UNITS REQUIRING TURNAROUND 5 20.00
REMOVAL AND REDELIVERY OF SUSPENDED CONTAINERS $150.00

EFFECTIVE DATE 12/1/99



